• Unrecognized tangible capital assets, as there is no cost basis for the underlying asset for

which the asset retirement costs can be attached.

• Tangible capital assets no longer in productive use, as there will no longer be any future benefit

associated with the asset retirement.

On January 1, 2023, the Municipality recognized an additional asset retirement obligation relating

to several buildings owned by the Municipality that contain asbestos and bridges that require

removal. The buildings have an average age of 60 years, and the liability was measured as of the

date of purchase of the buildings, when the liability was assumed. The bridges identified do not

have a remaining useful life as they are subsequently closed for service.

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS,
ONTARIO
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

12

2. Change in accounting policies (continued):

In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Municipality reflected the following

adjustments at January 1, 2022:

 (in thousands of dollars)

  December 31, 2022
 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of financial position:
Financial assets $ 326,604 $ –   $ 326,604
Liabilities 217,216 3,875 221,091
Net financial assets (liabilities) 109,388 (3,875) 105,513

Non-financial assets 872,333 219 872,552

Accumulated surplus (deficit) $ 981,721 $ (3,656) $ 978,065

Statement of operations and accumulated surplus:
Revenues $ 211,289 $  –   $ 211,289
Expenses 199,516 26 199,542
Annual surplus (deficit) 11,773 (26) 11,747

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 969,948 –   969,948

Transition adjustment for asset

retirement obligations –   (3,630)  (3,630)

Accumulated surplus (deficit), end of year $ 981,721 $ (3,656) $ 978,065

Statement of change in net financial assets:
Annual surplus (deficit) $ 11,773 $ (26) $ 11,747
Acquisition of tangible capital assets  (47,321)  –   (47,321)
Amortization of tangible capital assets  29,939  26  29,965
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets  1,013  –   1,013
Change in inventories and prepaid expenses  (246)  –   (246)
Increase in net financial assets (4,842) –   (4,842)

Transition adjustment for asset

retirement obligations –   (3,875) (3,875)

Net financial assets, beginning of year 114,230 –   114,230

Net financial assets (liabilities), end of year $ 109,388 $ (3,875) $ 105,513

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS,
ONTARIO
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

13

2.  Change in accounting policies (continued):

 (in thousands of dollars)

  December 31, 2022
 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of cash flows:
Annual surplus (deficit) $ 11,773 $  (26) $ 11,747
Items not involving cash:

Amortization of tangible capital assets  29,939  26  29,965
Loss on disposal of tangible capital

assets  1,013  –   1,013
Niagara Falls Hydro Holdings

Corporation net comprehensive
income (note 7)  (3,644)  –   (3,644)

Change in non-cash operating working
capital items  91,101  –   91,101

   130,182  –   130,182

Capital activities:

Acquisition of tangible capital assets  (47,321)  –   (47,321)

Investing activities:

Dividends received from Niagara
Falls Hydro Holding Corporation
(note 15(c))  1,454  –   1,454

Financing activities:

Long-term debt repaid  (4,714)  –   (4,714)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  79,601  –   79,601